
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 3 November 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of Remembrance, Sittingbourne ME10 
4DE* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Richard Darby, Steve Davey, Oliver Eakin, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights, Pete Neal, Julian Saunders (Chair), David Simmons, 
Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine (Vice-Chair), Tony Winckless and 
Corrie Woodford. 
 
Quorum = 5  

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 2 November 2022. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

and procedures are advised:  

(a) No fire drill is planned during the meeting.  If the alarm sounds 
please leave the building quickly without collecting any of your 
possessions, using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble 
outside where directed. 

(b) Await instructions before re-entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building should 
make officers aware of any special needs so that suitable 
arrangements may be made in the event of an emergency. 

  
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to declare 

in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an item must 

leave the room for that item and may not participate in the debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this and 

leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

  

 

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 348 – 352) as a correct record.  
  

 

Part B reports for the Environment Committee to decide 
 

 

5.  Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual report 2022 draft 
 

5 - 66 

6.  Air Quality Action Plan 
 

67 - 86 

7.  Active Travel Fund 4 
 

87 - 92 

8.  Forward Decisions Plan 
 

93 - 94 

 
 
 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=356&MId=3894&Ver=4


 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 26 October 2022 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 3 November 2022 

Report Title Annual Climate and Ecological Emergency Progress 
Report 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Janet Hill, Climate Change Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Note format of report and suggest changes 

2. Note progress 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 On 26 June 2019 the Council declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency setting 

ourselves challenging targets to achieve net zero carbon for the council by 2025 
and net zero carbon across the borough by 2030.   

 
1.2 Part of the declaration requires an annual progress report to be taken to Council in 

January each year. 
 

1.3 This is the fourth annual report covering the activities undertaken towards achieving 
our targets during 2022. 
 

1.4 The Environment Committee has requested that a draft report is seen by them for 
consideration ahead of full Council. 
 

1.5 It is very positive to be able to report the amount of progress made despite the 
pressures on the Council from COVID19. 

 
 

2 Background 
 
 
2.1 Since the spring of 2019 councils across the UK have been declaring climate 

emergencies of varying types and ambition.  
 
2.2 One of the first things the newly elected council did after the May 2019 local 

elections was to develop a Climate and Ecological Emergency declaration motion 
which was passed unanimously on 26th June 2019. 
 

2.3 Swale has set some of the most ambitious targets nationally to achieve net zero 
carbon by 2025 as an organisation and by 2030 as a borough. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
2.4 Our policies and strategies are being reviewed and changes are being made as 

necessary to achieve net zero carbon across the Borough by 2030. A Climate 
and Ecological Action Plan was developed, as required by the declaration, and 
was adopted on Earth Day, 22nd April 2020.              
 

 

3 Progress 2022 
 
3.1 The draft report can be found at Appendix I. 

 
Progress highlights 

 
3.2 A steering group of councillors and officers meets regularly to progress actions and 

includes coverage of all service areas across the Council. 
 
3.3 The refurbishment of Swale House is currently underway. A successful bid to the 

Public Sector Decarbonisation Grant Fund facilitated carbon reduction work in the 
Master’s House in Sheerness.  

 
Most of our fleet vehicles have been replaced with EVs, this has reduced the carbon 
footprint of our services. Work on the new waste and street cleansing contract is looking 
at alternative vehicles to the current contract and the new grounds maintenance contract 
which started on 15 January has seen new electric vehicles and power tools used for 
the first time on this service. 

 
3.4 The Improvement and Resilience Fund is funding projects which help to tackle the 

emergency including lighting, tree planting, the car club, EV charging points and air 
quality measures. 

 
3.5 We are working in partnership with KCC to explore and develop in more detail a 

package of measures to reduce traffic, improve flow and improve the vehicle fleet 
along the A2 to establish a clean air zone. We are working with schools close to 
AQMAs to promote sustainable travel and a schools education programme has 
been rolled out this year. Further air quality monitoring has been implemented. We 
have developed an air quality planning technical guide and trained planning 
officers. An Anti-idling campaign has been rolled out with signage,
[...]
ation rate of up 
to 50%.  A fourth all electric vehicle will be added soon. We are working with 
developers to include car clubs in new developments and considering the 
establishment of a club in Sittingbourne 

 
3.10 The Planning Committee has successfully requested more renewable energy and 

energy-efficiency measures to be included in new developments. All new 
developments are encouraged to achieve a 50% saving in carbon emissions over 
current Building Regulations. The Local Plan will bring this down to net zero 
emissions by 2030. A guide for developers including examples of how the 50% 
reduction in carbon emissions can be achieved is available on the council’s 
website. 

 
3.11   In 2022 35 standard trees and 4007 whips were planted. 

In the 2022/23 planting season we anticipate planting 241 standard trees and 
11048 whips. 

 
3.12   COVID19 has accelerated the move to virtual and hybrid meetings and new ways 

of working, resulting in business and commuting miles falling dramatically. However 
other challenges have arisen, such as the increase in household waste. 

 
3.13 Kent Wildlife Trust approached Swale to be their only local authority partner in Kent 

in their Wilder Carbon project.  We are working with them and local landowners to 
explore offsetting opportunities both for ourselves and other local organisations.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 There are no decisions to be taken from this report. However, an alternative option 

would be to revert to our previous pre-Declaration way of working.  This would 
mean our own emissions would decline more slowly than required to meet our 2025 
targets as declared in the emergency. Borough wide, taking no action would have 
similar consequences with a failure to meet 2030 targets.  We would also risk 
reputational damage. 

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Steering Group, chair, deputy chair and opposition lead of the Environment 

Com
[...]
nk



Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual Report 2023 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual Report 2022 
Page 1 of 55 

 

 

 

 

Annual Climate and Ecological 

Emergency Progress Report 2022 
 

 

Infographic to be updated 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Climate and Ecological Emergency  

   Progress Report January 2023 

 2022 
 

Page 11



Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual Report 2023 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual Report 2022 
Page 2 of 55 

 

Swale Borough Council  

Annual Climate and Ecological Emergency Progress Report January 2023 

 
Background 

In June 2019 Swale Borough Council, in common with many other local authorities, 
passed a motion to declare a Climate and Ecological Emergency. 

Swale has some of the most ambitious targets in Kent and the UK, seeking to achieve 
net zero carbon for our own estate by 2025 and across the borough by 2030. Other 
Kent local authorities’ target dates range from 2030 to 2050. 

The motion included the provision of an annual report in January of each year. 

This is the fourth annual report covering 2022’s activities to address the emergency. 

A steering group of councillors and officers meets regularly to progress actions and 

includes coverage of all service areas across the Council. 

The refurbishment of Swale House is currently underway. A successful bid to the 

Public Sector Decarbonisation Grant Fund facilitated carbon reduction work in the Master’s 

House in Sheerness.  

Most of our fleet vehicles have been replaced with EVs, this has reduced the carbon 

footprint of our services. Work on the new waste and street cleansing contract is looking at 

alternative vehicles to the current contract and the new grounds maintenance contract 

which started on 15 January has seen new electric vehicles and power tools used for the 

first time on this service. 

The Improvement and Resilience Fund is funding projects which help to tackle the 

eme
[...]
ly unusual years. The challenge 
will be to retain and build on the best adaptations that have contributed to a reduction 
in carbon emissions while facilitating and improving our everyday lives (e.g. video 
conferencing technology, good broadband, more journeys made by walking and 
cycling, supporting local businesses).  
 
In the three and a half years since the Climate and Ecological Emergency was 
declared, Swale has made good progress in what have been, extremely unusual and 
challenging circumstances. We remain a leader in Kent in both our ambition and 
achievement. Highlights include electrification of the SBC vehicle fleet, improved 
infrastructure of electric vehicle charging across the borough, the establishment the 
car club, the energy efficiency improvements in both Swale House and the Master’s 
House and the very successful Great Big Green Week. 
 
It is always the case that the first reductions made to carbon emissions are the easiest 
to make. Substantial year-on-year cuts will become increasingly difficult. Our 
challenge is to ensure that the impetus continues in order to meet our targets. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Committee  

Meeting Date 3rd November 2022 

Report Title Request to Consult on Air Quality Action Plan update 
(2023 to 2028)  

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resource  

Head of Service Tracey Beattie, Mid Kent Environmental Health Manager 

Lead Officer Clare Lydon Senior Scientific officer  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That committee authorise the Head of Service to 
undertake a public consultation on mitigation actions for 
the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for 2023 to 2028 as 
proposed in the draft prepared by the Air Quality 
Steering group.  

2. To report back to committee following the public 
consultation   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
 The current Swale Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan (AQA
[...]
urneys 
to measure the success of specific active travel improvements, air quality 
monitoring and traffic counts. The final measures were then shared with all key 
stakeholders which included all members, parish councils and bus operators. 
The proposed AQAP measures are shown in Appendix 3. 
 

2.7. The priorities in the Councils Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) shown in Appendix 4 
are to identify and develop measures which will deliver compliance with Air 
Quality Objectives (AQO) through a combination of strategic and local focused Air 
Quality Management Area measures.  
 

 

3. Proposals 
 

3.1. To require the Environmental Health Manager to undertake a public consultation 
on the proposed AQAP measures  

 
3.2. To report back to committee following the consultations with recommendations on 

measures to be put forward to DEFRA early 2023. 
 

4.     Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
 The alternative is to do nothing or not update the AQAP.  However, Swale 

Borough Council has a statutory duty to review and assess air quality within its 
borough and take the necessary actions to improve areas of poor air quality.  In 
other words, the Council will fail to comply with its statutory duties on Local Air 
Quality Management if an update is not completed.  

  
5.       Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1. Some stakeholder engagement has already been completed with direct mailing to 

members, parish councils and bus operators.  
 

5.2. An online consultation will be conducted over eight weeks from the 4 November 
to the 15 January 2023. Questions for this are shown in appendix 5.  Results from 
the consultation will be presented back to committee at the earliest opportunity in 
2023 before submission to Defra.   
 

5.3. Statutory consultees such as neighbouring authorities, local MP, Parish Councils, 
Public Health, Environmental Agency will be consulted. As part of the AQAP 
update SBC will provide the following stakeholder engagement:   
[...]

Environment Committee  

Meeting Date 3rd November 2022 

Report Title Active Travel Fund 4 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins,  

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson,  

Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and 
Property 

Lead Officer Adrian Oliver,  

Active Travel Coordinator 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 
1. To agree the outlined three priority schemes for 

Faversham, Sheerness and Sittingbourne.  

2. To delegate the submission of the final Active Travel 
Fund 4 priorities to the Head of Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Property, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Environment Committee 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out what we know about Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 

(ATF4) as at 17th October 2022.  

1.2 By the time of the Environment Committee on 3rd November 2022, we will 
possibly be in the process of developing schemes to deliver to Kent County 
Council. KCC’s deadline to submit bids to Active Travel England has been 
advised as 23rd December 2022. 

1.3 However, the funding announcement has now been significantly delayed (was 
due in September), with no official confirmation as and when, or even if, the 
funding programme will go live. 

1.4 This report makes recommendations as to the basis on which the priorities 
have been identified and seeks delegated authority for the final submission to 
KCC.   

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Active Travel Fund 4 is part of a £2bn, five-year investment programme 

(2020-2025). As well as the previous three rounds of Transport Authority 

funding, the programme has also created a new statutory body, Active Travel 

England and a new Active Travel Commissioner.  

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



2.2 The investment vision is “England will be a great walking and cycling nation. 

Places will be truly walkable. A travel revolution in our streets, towns and 

communities will have made cycling a mass form of transit. Cycling and 

walking will be the natural first choice for many journeys with half of all 

journeys in towns and cities being cycled or walked by 2030.” 

2.3 In the last round, Kent won funding for two projects. £1.2m for enhanced 

walking & cycling facilities between east and west Sevenoaks and £100k for a 

walking & cycling link from Herne Bay Station to the seafront.  

2.4 The Herne Bay Scheme is in consultation at the moment. There are 12 

intervention locations. Works include: pavement widening & build outs; 

greenspaces cycle tracks; on street segregated cycle tracks; protected 

junctions; cycle contraflows; traffic management; pedestrian & cycle only 

area; & parking spaces removal. 

2.5 It is clear from the Herne Bay Scheme, details of which have been released 

for the consultation, that this intervention won Active Travel England funding 

because it was aligned to the Gear Change ambitions, followed LTN1/20 and 

reallocated road space. So the key to successful bidding is to design 

ambitious high-quality schemes that are safe for everyone to use, have a high 

propensity to activate change, create connected, viable networks and 

reallocate road space in favour of walking and cycling. 

2.6 Over the summer, all transport authorities went through an Active Travel Self-

Assessment. The aim of this exercise was to help Active Travel England to 

start to focus their money on areas where there was both political will and 

technical capability. KCC completed the assessment in August, requiring very 

little input from Districts. Unfortunately, as was the case with many non-

metropolitan authorities, Kent is a lower level assessed Local Authority – 

Level 1. This is down to only a few active travel schemes being implemented 

across the County and limited political support. 

Page 88



 

2.7 ATF4 is expected to be a £460m capital and £250m revenue fund for English 

Transport Authorities. The fund is over a three-year period starting April 2023. 

2.8 It is li
[...]
the focus remains on investment 

in our town centres, support for business, including the visitor economy and 

support for residents addressing isolation and opening up employment and 

education opportunities.  

2.14 The focus of interventions on our most deprived communities are centred 

around supporting the economically inactive. This aligns closely with a 

number of projects operating in Swale, funded through UK Community 

Renewal Fund and the emerging UKSPF work.  

2.15 As soon as the details of Active Travel Fund 4 are released by KCC to us, we 

will work on the agreed priorities developing them into compelling bids that 

can be submitted to KCC during December. Delegated authority for the sign 

off and submission of the final Active Travel Schemes is therefore sought for 

the Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Environment Committee. 

2.16 Whilst we will bid for funding for comprehensive network construction, with a 

limited funding pot, it is quite likely that submitted plans will be cut back. Other 

funding sources will be sought out to help deliver the plans. 

2.17 It must be emphasised that this is a double bidding process. First at County 

level and then if successful, national. All three schemes outlined above are 

aligned with both Active Travel England’s and the Government’s objectives. 

2.18 Given the challenging timescales, it is likely that the detail of the final three 

priorities to be submitted to KCC will remain in development, until the end of 

November. Delegated authority for the sign off and submission of the final 

Priorities is therefore sought for the Head of Regeneration, Economic 

Development and Property, in consultation with the Chair of the Environment 

Committee. 

 

Page 90



3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To agree the outlined three priority schemes for Faversham, Sheerness and 

Sittingbourne.  

3.2 To delegate the submission of the final Active Travel Fund 4 priorities to the 
Head of Regeneration, Economic Development and Property, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Environment Committee  

 

4 Alternative Options 

4.1 Do nothing.  This is not recommended as this is a three-year funding 
programme which would be invested directly into Swale’s infrastructure and 
communities.  

 
4.2 The geographical distribution of funding could be changed to focus on just one 

urban area. This would seem inappropriate as active travel investment would 
benefit all our conurbations in a number of ways.   
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Council has been actively consulting over the summer and will continue 

to do so during this process as it is an Active Travel England expectation that 
all interventions have the support of the local community. 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan An Active Travel Fund 4 bid will contribute towards priority 
2.2 “Encourage active travel and reduced car use” 

Financial, Resource and 
Property 

As far as we know, Active Travel Fund 4 does not require 
any match funding, but development and subsequent 
implementation and monitoring of the plan will require 
significant officer time at both Borough and County level.  
Potentially, this could be funded from the revenue stream. 

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement 

Works will take place on Highways or Borough land plus a 
small amount of some Network Rail land. Procurement will 
mainly be handled by KCC.   

Crime and Disorder ATF4 investments will have positive implications utilising 
the latest urban designs to design out crime. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

Successful active travel fund investment results in modal 
shift away from private car use with the co-benefit of 
contributing to net zero.  

“Improve facilities and incentives for walking and cycling” is 
a Top 10 Priority Action 

Page 91

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/net-zero-strategy


Health and Wellbe

Minutes of the meeting


- 347 - 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 4DE on Thursday, 3 November 2022 from 7.00 
pm - 8.29 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Richard Darby, Steve Davey, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, 
Nicholas Hampshire, Denise Knights, Julian Saunders (Chair), David Simmons, 
Sarah Stephen, Tim Valentine (Vice-Chair), Tony Winckless and Corrie Woodford. 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Oliver Eakin and Pete Neal. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Tracey Beattie, Martyn Cassell, Philippa Davies, 
Janet Hill, Clare Lydon and Adrian Oliver. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Joanne Johnson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Monique Bonney, Tim Gibson, 
Ken Ingleton, Ken Rowles and Mike Whiting. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Eddie Thomas. 
 

415 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

416 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared.  
 

417 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 October 2022 (Minute Nos 348 – 352) were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
Part B Minutes for Information 
 

418 Climate and Ecological Emergency Annual report 2022 draft 
 
The Climate Change Officer introduced the report which set out the progress made by the 
Council in achieving its targets for net zero carbon by 2025 and net zero carbon across the 
Borough by 2030.  She explained that Council had declared a Climate and Ecological 
Emergency in June 2019, and a clause within the declaration required an annual progress 
report to be submitted to Full Council in January each year.  The Climate Change Officer 
emphasised that this was a draft report for consideration by the Environment Committee, 
prior to it being submitted to Full Council in January 2023.  A steering group met every six 
weeks, and she drew attention to the progress highlights outlined in paragraph 3 of the 
report.   
 
 
 
 



Environment Committee         Thursday, 3 November 2022 

- 348 - 
 

 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• In relation to renewable energy set out on page 19 of the report, suggested total 
consumption be included as well; 

• sought clarification that household waste had increased, but the level of recycling 
had plateaued; 

• what legal standing did planning conditions on a development have?; 

• concerned with the Local Plan delay and whether the delay had a detrimental 
impact on the council achieving its net zero carbon targets; 

• welcomed the draft report and considered it was well laid out, with a lot of 
information; 

• considered more financial implications and costs and benefits of projects to achieve 
net zero carbon targets should be included within the report; 

• more detail needed on the refurbishment of Swale House; 

• considered the ten high priority key actions set out on pages 23 and 24 of the report 
needed refining prior to January 2024 and were they set out in order of 
importance?; 

• considered paper use should be reduced, i.e. printing agendas etc.; 

• if there were less demands on the Council’s print room, this would enable them to 
tender for more outside business; and 

• further information sought on what happened to green waste. 
 
In response, the Climate Change Officer explained that more information could be 
included on the total consumption of energy, and added that the BEIS (Department for 
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy) figures were always three years old, but she would 
have a look at this.  She said she was working with Planning Policy in ensuring there were 
high environmental standards within the Council’s policies.  The Climate Change Officer 
said that more financial information could be included in the final report on individual 
projects.  She explained that the ten high priority key actions set out on pages 23 and 24 
of the report were not set out in order of importance, and would be refined as usual at the 
start of each year. 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure explained that recycling had plateaued across the 
country and ways of tackling this were being investigated as part of the Government 
review of legislation.  This included providing smaller refuse waste bins, but this was not 
always practicable.  He explained that in Swale, there was room for improvement.  An 
audit indicated that 50% of green refuse bins had items in that could be recycled and 20% 
of that was food waste.  The Head of Environment and Leisure said that education in 
changing residents’ habits could be beneficial in improving recycling in the Borough and 
this was something that costed residents very little to do, but would make a massive 
impact.  He added that developers were willing to add measures to reduce carbon impact 
on their developments.  He explained that garden waste was sold on, with Kent County 
Council being the waste disposal authority, and Swale Borough Council (SBC) being the 
waste collection authority.  A lot of the green waste went to local agriculture.  He 
acknowledged the success of the compost giveaway held in previous years and hoped 
that this could be replicated. 
 
The Vice-Chair responded to some of the issues raised.  He explained that some refuse 
green bins were being reduced in size.  Planning policies and planning conditions, and 
improvements in building regulations, were helping to reduce carbon emissions. 
 



Environment Committee         Thursday, 3 November 2022 

- 349 - 
 

 
Councillor Tim Valentine proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor David Simmons. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the format of the report and suggested changes be noted. 
(2) That progress on the targets be noted. 
 

419 Air Quality Action Plan 
 
The Senior Scientific Officer introduced the report and explained that the current SBC Air 
Quality Action Plan (AQAP) expired this year.  She explained that the air quality steering 
group had reviewed the existing measures and were looking at new measures to be 
included in the revised plan and they would be prioritised.   The Senior Scientific Officer 
said the online consultation would run from 4 November 2022 to 15 January 2023. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Considered the pollution on St Paul’s Street, Sittingbourne was coming from other 
sources, rather than from traffic, such as from the nearby recycling plant or from 
Kemsley Mill; 

• HGV traffic needed to use more major roads such as the northern relief road or the 
M2, rather than through Sittingbourne; 

• roads near the Kent Science Park, Sittingbourne were getting heavily polluted 
because of commuter traffic; 

• improved traffic management was needed, such as the northern relief road being 
linked to the A2; 

• how much information would be included for local residents within the consultation?; 

• were the priorities set out on page 83 of the report in order of importance?; and 

• how would local residents be encouraged to complete the consultation?  Suggested 
information be advertised in local libraries. 

 
In response, the Senior Scientific Officer explained that pollution had been high for the last 
three years on St Paul’s Street, and studies had shown anomalies.  She explained that the 
majority of the pollution was from vehicles, but there were high peaks as well which 
correlated with wind direction, and a separate study had revealed very dusty residues 
which could be another source, rather than solely traffic. With regard to increased pollution 
near the Kent Science Park, the Senior Scientific Officer explained that NOx tubes could 
be put up to test the pollution rates.  She said information on the proposed measures was 
included in the online consultation.  The priorities were not part of the consultation and 
were not listed in order.  There would be press releases, news bulletins and social media 
releases to promote the consultation and she said that posters could be distributed to 
libraries with the QR code and alternative means of accessing the consultation through 
non-digital means. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Hampshire proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Steve Davey. 
 
 
 
 



Environment Committee         Thursday, 3 November 2022 

- 350 - 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Head of Service be authorised to undertake a public consultation on 
mitigation actions for the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) for 2023 to 2028 as 
proposed in the draft prepared by the Air Quality Steering group.  
(2) That an update be reported back to the Environment Committee following the 
public consultation. 

 
420 Active Travel Fund 4 

 
The Active Travel Coordinator introduced the report which set out what was known about 
Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 (ATF4) as of 17 October 2022.  He outlined the bidding 
process and explained that there had been a delay in announcing the funding, and it was 
hoped that the funds would materialise after the Autumn budget.  The Active Travel 
Coordinator drew attention to paragraph 2.2 in the report:  ‘England will be a great walking 
and cycling nation. Places will be truly walkable. A travel revolution in our streets, towns 
and communities will have made cycling a mass form of transit. Cycling and walking will be 
the natural first choice for many journeys with half of all journeys in towns and cities being 
cycled or walked by 2030.’  He added that most schemes would be walking, rather than 
cycling schemes, due to more straightforward infrastructure for walking.  He drew attention 
to LTN1/20 as set out in paragraph 2.5 in the report which provided guidance for local 
authorities on delivering high quality cycle infrastructure.  He explained that the bids 
initiated as concepts and the design process was added later.  The Active Travel 
Coordinator gave an overview of the three priorities, with Faversham concentrating on an 
enhanced walking experience with raised crossings, with emphasise on the 20mph speed 
limit; Sheerness, with 20mph start-up, cycling infrastructure to improve connectivity with 
Queenborough, and walking, with raised crossings; and Sittingbourne, a mix of walking 
and cycling activities and trying to improve connectivity across the railway line. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and make comments and these included: 
 

• Suggested Milton Regis be included in the 20mph scheme; 

• concerned with how the Council’s Local Plan would take this forward; and 

• more information sought in the report on detail of developer contributions to enable 
this. 

 
In response, the Active Travel Coordinator explained that once all the information had 
been sought, developers could then be informed on the direction the Council was heading. 
 
Councillor Steve Davey proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the three priorities outlined for Faversham, Sheerness and Sittingbourne 
be agreed. 
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property, in consultation with the Chair of the Environment 
Committee to submit the final Active Travel Fund 4 priorities. 
 
 



Environment Committee         Thursday, 3 November 2022 

- 351 - 
 

 
421 Forward Decisions Plan 

 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


